

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G STransfer Petition(Civil) No.956/2021

PRITY GIRI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GYANENDRA KUMAR GIRI

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.59887/2021-STAY)

Date : 09-01-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. C M Angadi, Adv.

Ms. Manisha Chava, Adv.

Ms. Himani Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Devendra Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR

Ms. Jaya Kiran, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

On a joint request made by learned counsel appearing for the parties, the matter is referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement of their matrimonial disputes.

Ordered accordingly.

The parties are directed to appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 31-01-2023 at 2.00 p.m.

The respondent (husband) is directed to pay a sum of Rs.10,000/- by way of a demand draft drawn in favour of the petitioner (wife) towards mediation expenses.

The draft shall be tendered to the petitioner (wife) at the time of her appearance before the Mediation Centre.

The Supreme Court Mediation Centre shall make an effort to settle the disputes between the parties and submit its Report to this Court.

Learned counsel for the parties shall extend full cooperation to learned Mediator.

List the matter for further consideration after Mediation Report is received in the matter.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)