

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G STransfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).956/2021

PRITY GIRI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GYANENDRA KUMAR GIRI

Respondent(s)

(Mediation Report Received.  
IA No.126391/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No.59887/2021 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 21-07-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mohnish Nirwan, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Tushar Khairnar Manohar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Devendra Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Sneh Lata Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. The petitioner - wife is directed to take a final call with respect to acceptance or rejection of the Settlement Agreement purportedly entered into between the parties on 07.02.2023. In case the said settlement is not acceptable to her, she may be required to return the amount paid to her by the respondent - husband in terms of the said settlement, without prejudice to her right to maintenance.
3. Post the matter for hearing on 04.08.2023.
4. It is made clear that no further adjournment shall be granted on any ground whatsoever.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

