

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).956/2021

PRITY GIRI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GYANENDRA KUMAR GIRI

Respondent(s)

(Mediation Report Received.

IA No. 126391/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.59887/2021 -
STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 04-08-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTAFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Mohnish Nirwan, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Khairnar Manohar, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Devendra Kumar Singh, Adv.
Dr. Manoj Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Nand Jha, Adv.
Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner-wife states that in furtherance of order dated 21.07.2023, he has been instructed that the petitioner-wife is agreeable to settle the disputes in terms of Settlement Agreement dated 07.02.2023 on payment of an additional sum of Rs.50,000/- over and above what has already been paid to her under the said settlement.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent-husband has agreed to pay the aforesaid amount provided that the petitioner appears before this Court and makes a statement accepting the settlement.

3. Post the matter on 11.08.2023.

4. The petitioner and respondent both are directed to remain present on the next date of hearing. The respondent shall handover a demand draft of Rs.50,000/- to the petitioner-wife on the next date of hearing.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)